(B .«')

Desision No. 52§,d§ )

 »3EFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE S

In the Metter of the Lpplication of
DACIFIC ELZCTRIC 2LILVAY CQ2ANY, &
corporetion, Jor sn order sranting
rermission tO increanse passenger
rates and fares detween points in
the State of Czliformia.

Applicetion No. 13460,

L L DU W PR

WAITSELL, COMMTSSIONER:

OPINTON OY SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Pacilic Electric Rallway Compeny filed ¢ supplementel

epplicetion in the sbove enbtiiled proceeding on 4pril 3rd, 1939,:'

 seeking So modlfy the experimental passenger. fares which hav.ey‘beenv -

ir effect on opplicent®s system duxring the pest year. 'Apiolica:ift' 3
desires %o try out for a further oxperimentel period or six méﬁﬁﬁs
en@,until changed, certaln modifications of existing equrtmemtgi; |
fares which would, fn gemeral, result in slightly higher one-way
and round-tri» feres on its interurdben lines, withoutiohaﬁging ifsﬂgg

comuusation fares except for the seneral issuance of monthly pesSses.

X0 chonges are proposed in locel fares, except In Los Angeles wherei-,f'

it 1s proposed to increece the two-zone 20-ride tioket from $1,00 ~

to 41.29, together with certein other minor chenges. )
- Public Learings were conducted on the suppléméhxgl;appli-'_u
cetion et Los Angeles on ipril 26th and Mey 2Lst, 1929, st waioh .
time the matter weas submivied. " |
From an snalysis of the prior decisions in this‘proceed?f‘“
ing =nd the evidence presented with respect to the supplegenza;l\,‘]
spplicetion, 1t would sppeor thet a determinetion of the present
request will not involve the dbroad issues usually'érésent 1; §

rete case.




e Commission found, in its Decision No. 19566, .dated

74h, 1928, afdter cerefully considering the record in this
‘5rooeed1ng, that the revenue of the compeny wes 1n§déquate to
neet operating eipenses, deprecietion and & reasonadle re;uin on
the investment. This conclusion wes reached after rully considér;'
ing the possidle operating economies and eliminating the losses
susteined in the operation'of lizes which did not vay their
out—or-pockef costs. TWith this record before fhe Commission, 1t
wes the Commission's duty %o meet the applicantt's reqﬁééﬁ fér 8
modification in fores.

With respect to the interurban fares, epplicent ex~
pressed its williﬁgness et that time to try out, for s lxmitea |
perﬁod, certain low trisl fares, consisting of matgriaily reduced
one=way and rownd-txrlp rates, Yo devermine whether surficienti
additional drevel could be attrected al the lower fares to fésult‘u
in irngcreased revenues. This tricl was =suthorized by'the.COmmié- 
sion fn Decision No. 19566. Coimoident with Shese decresses,
commntafion fares were inorczsed. Since establishing the. present
expesimental fares, A careful cheok has been kept of the travel,
in order that the effect of thece fares might be determ;néd.' If‘
appears, however, that in additlon %o the lowering of one=-way and
rounthrip fares, therc has erisen an increased competitio# oﬁ cer-
tein of the lines in the form of comuon carrier bus operetions,
which has affeoted the revenuesz of the company. 4Ac 1o those 11nes,,
the&erore; it 15 impossidle to determine, from the trafficﬁcoﬁpar‘-

sons,, the precise effect of either factor and in order %o measure

the roml effect of the lower fares, a comparison oi“t'::&vél’ and
revenues &ﬁring this period with = preceﬁing pefibd on thdséﬂlines,
where the additionsl factor of increased competition wgs,absent;'
_has:been prepered, | ‘

A tabulation for a typicel group of interurden limes,

includin@ shoce serving Glendale, Pasadens, Glendore, Covina, Santa

-lm




Ane, Lomg Beach, San Pedro and San Fernendo Valley, shows the
" following results:

Selected Group of Interurban Lines

* Revenue - 12 months ending 4-30-28 $5,533,957+ 36
(Prior to fare change), '

Revenue - 12 months ending 4=-30-29 .
{Subsequent to fare change), 5,078,9864.76

Deorease in Revenue $454,950§60 '
Decrease ¢  8.2% :

Fere Passengers - 12 months ending 4-30-28, : '
(P=loxr to fare chenge), 124,296,548,

Fare Passengers = 18 months exding 4-30-29, _ -
(Subsequent to farec change), 25,655,274,

Increase in Travel | 15358,788‘

Inorease % Se 6% |

Thus it appears that, where traffic wes prtmarily-in—}
fluenoed by the reduction in fares, travel has 1ncreaaod,bufithe"
increase has not been sufficient to overcome the.decrease tn‘fhe
.rate, with the result that the earnings oI the .comparny, elready
inadequate to the extent of approximetely $210,000,, as sét fprfh

1z said Decision No. 19566, heve still further deorcased. Hﬁd3the ‘

rem«ining lines, where competitior hes 1ncreased been 1noluded 1n
the ghove comparisons, the resulis would appesr oven more unravor-
able. '

With Xespect to the Los‘Anéeles loceal opergtioné,‘a‘Sid;
ilar comparison is shown: o |

Reverue - 12 months ending 4-30-28 $2,552,972.23
(Prtox to fare change), .

Revenue - L2 months ending 4-30-29 2,451,035.09
(Subseguent to fare cnengc :

"Deu:esse in Revenue $lQl,937;l4 o
Decrease % 3.9 '

Fare Passengers - 12 months ending 4-30.28 33,559,984
, (Prior to fare chenge), .

Fore Passengers ~ 12 months cnding 4~30~29 38,685,547
(Subsequent to fare change),

Increzse in Travel 125,983

Incresse % 0. tdf

o e




These comparisons show that on the loeal lines while
revenues heve decreased, travel has increased slightly. Opere~

vions ol the Los .xgeles Motor Coach Company, in which applicent

owns a helf interest, have been excluded for the reason thet fares .

were not adjusted on April 27%h, 1928 on these lines.
Tor the eniire rger operations of applicant, the
record show, that revenues heve decreased $1,132,593.3%1 or 9,6%V
during the 12 monthe meriod, while the increase in‘travellamounfed
».%0 662,514 pessengers carried or Ou7%. | |
The record shows, furthermore, that net additionel op-
erative propexrtly hes been zcguired or consiructed in exoes or &‘,
2illion dollers on applicant®s cystem since the rinding of Velue
in Decizion No. 19566, previously referred to. o
Applicantts proposel will result in a fare structure
or the interurben lincs between the low experimental fare and the
former scale, as shown by the following tabuleﬁion of the several
retes in cemtes per mile. | |
Suspended Ixperimentol A;:plibe.nt"s‘
o res in effec Tares now Present.
2rior o 4=27=28 in effect ‘ nronosal
Cne ey 2.75¢ 2.08(2) 5o 2,754 2.04() 1o 2,54
Round Trip 254 1.7;£(a) td"‘z.as;! z.o;S_tb) to z'.‘z';S"

S

It will be noted that cne-way rates, based om the pre~ - -

~pplies wp to 30 miles from Los lngele s.
ppliec wp o 12f miles from Los Angeles.

sent propoesal, will ‘be procticelly the senme gs the:reduced éxperié”
mental fares now in effect, while the round~-trin will e somewhat
nigher than the present rates, although not as high, in generecl,
25 the old suspended rotes. o
Applicant proposes to extend the monthly Hacs. to ell
points on 1ts system where the volumé of‘busiﬁess warrents the éalg

of same. This proposel, 1f made effective, should tend to encour—




age travel and in many cases will decrease the cost of riding o the
commnugr patron. The proposed rates at which the pass is orrered
appear to be reasonable.

The twenty ride two zone lccal ticket on the Los Angeles
City Lines wes established at the rate of $1.00 subsequent to the

issuance of sald Decision No. 19566 in this proceeding. The present |

request of the company to increase the rate for this ticket rrom 5¢

to 6-1/4£ per ride appears to be justified from the record, and should '

be authorized, although 1t is recomended thet a 16 ride book;pe_

sold for $l.00 instead of the 20 ride book as propésedvror-$l.25;*
Applicant aleo desires to cancel the 20 ride ticket sold‘.

for.$2. 00 between points in Zone No. 1 end points in Zone No.‘4and

to.discontinue. the round trip fare of 25¢ between any rour contig—

Qous zones, except detween Zone No. 1 and Zone No. 4. Both'or.theae

proposals appear to de reasonable and supported 5? the evidence.

The request of applicant %o change its fares on the Hyperion-Glen=-

- dele Boulevard Motor Coach Line has already been dispbsed of by

Decision No. 20962 oa Application No. 15121.

The record shows that the increases proposed.will, amount‘t
to spproximately VGGLOOO. e year on paper, which the actnal increaso
to spplicent will probably not exceed $400,000. after considerlng
the decreases in fere as a result of the use of the monthly pass
and‘dérlection in travel. Assuming that the applicant receives;xﬁé’
$606,060. in increased revenue, its passengex operations will earn
less than 4% oz the velue of the propertye. _

- In determiniﬁg the issues raised in the supplemental ap=-
Plicatlion, it must be dborne in_mind that the present rates were es=-
tadlished in good faith on = strictly experimental basis. C(onfronte
ed with a record that this experiment hes not worked out as success—
fully as expected and also with a desiée on the part of the appli-
cant to modify its rates for a further period of experimentation,

-=Da




this Commission would not be acting in good faith in not consenting
to such further oxporimentation i the proposals in themselvos are
fair and equitedle. |
After carefully considering the proposals of modification
by scme of the interested parties, it is concluded that the. errecting H
of the seme which in some cases, will materially reduce the oompany's
reveaue, should not be carried out at this time; however, after tho
effact of the rﬁrther expoerimentation of the plans now proposod,is‘
determined, it may be appropridte to reconsicder vhese modirications.
As before, the record will be left open for amother Vear
30 that any parties convinced tpat further experimentations-éhould
be undortaken, may heve the opportunity of dringing the métier'ﬁp
without instituting & new proceeding. It is believed, howover,'thaf‘
at least six months should elapse before the matter is again re=

opened formally.

Nothing has been presented in this record to show that

the rates now proposed for 2 further triel period are,fin‘réof;'in
themselves unressonable, ineguitadle or discriminaﬁory; and, In
view of this situation, our only course, in rairness is to author—
1ze the further experimentation now sought.

In the preparation of the detailed tarifrs pursuant to tho
authority herein granted, it should be understood that the oompany
should have the privilege of providing, when locel ci*oumstanoes so :
Justify, certain bdblanket rates of non-discriminatory character, sub-
Ject, however, to the recquirement that any such blankets should ve
brought specifically to the attention of the Commission at the time
the tariffs are filed. As before, the appiicant will be expected to
confer with members of the Commission's staff as to the working out
or the tariffs herein authorized.

I propose the following form Of orders

-6~




TETRD SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Pacific Tlectric Railway Company'having, by supplaﬁental

application, requested certain adjustments in the experimental
fares as authorized by Decision No. 19566 in this proceeding,
public hearings heving been held, the matier being under submission
upon the filing of the concurrent driefs, now, therefore,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thet applicent, Pacitic Electricfg'
Reilway Compeny, be and it is heredby authorized to ‘cancel all
passenger tariffs containing feres, rules and regulations auxhprized-
by Decision No. 19566, dated April 7, 1923, and Decision\ﬁo. 19763,.
dated May 15, 1928, im this proceedling, inconsistent with\thé‘:arés;'
rmles end regulations hereinafter prescrided.

I7 IS HEREBY FURTZER ORDERED that epplicent, Pacific
Mectric Rallway Compeny, be and it is hereby authorized~to.‘
establish, Within tairty (30) deys from the date of this order,
upén not less than one day's notice to the Comﬁi#sion‘and theAbubliq,
tarifls containing fares upon the following basis, which'raresvéie..
for experimental purposes and shall remain in effect wntil the

surther order of the Comxission:

INTERURBAN FARES

1. One-way feres based upon 2 cents per mile within a
zone ertending 124 miles from the terminal statlons in
Los ingeles. This will include points on lines as follows:

Pesadena Short Line Pasadena
Pasadena vie Oek EXnoll Line "

Sierra Nadre Line Ville Station
Vonrovia=Glendora Line Sunset Boulevard
Alhambra-San Gadbriel Line San Marino St.

‘ , (San Gabriel)
Covina Line Alhambra Avenue
Whittier Line Eyer Station .
Sents Ana Line New York Avenuse
Long Beach Lirze Caldwell Avenue (Compton)
Newport Beach-Balboa Line _ " "
San Pedro via Domigsuez Lirne " "




Redondo Beach via Gardena Line Gardena
"

San Pedro via Gardena Lix '
Hawthorne Line Cypave Station
Venice 5Short Line Cour D'Alene
Redondo Reach vie Del Rey Line Motordome

santa Monica via Sawtelle Line Sawtelle

San Fernendo Velley Line North Hollywood
Glendale Line Clendslse -
Burbank Line Benmar Ei 1s

Fare limit points shell de established within such -
12#x=mile zone approximately as rollows- ,

There the distance fronm Fare from
Los Angaeles I1s Los Angeles

6.24 miles 10¢
8.74 " 15¢
1l.24 " - 208

2. One-way fares based upon 2& cen%ts per mile between
gll points outside the 1l2%-umile zome set forth in
paragraph l.

3. One=way fares between points set forth in poregraph 1
and points outside of the l2%2-mile zone set fortk in .
paragraph 2 based upon 2 cents per mile within such 12%=
mile zone from the Los Angeles terminals of the various
lines and 2% cents per mile outside of this zone.

4. Round-trip fares based on double the ome-wey fare where
the one~wey fare is 25 cents or less, and on the following:
basis where the one-way fare is 30 cents or over:

Where one=way fare is Round-trip fare will be

30¢ ‘Double the one-way‘rare, less 5#
35€ to 60€, inclusive " " " " "

65¢,

70¢€ to. 95¢, inclusive
$1.00

$1.05 to $1.30, inclusive
$1l.39

S. Tares in preceding paragraphs l to 4, inclusive, shall
be subfect to the rollowing conditions:

(2) All fares shell end in multiples of 5 cents. In
computing feres, fractions of 2% cents will be increased to
the nearest multiple of 5 cents; fractions of less than 2%

cents will bde dropped.

8-




(b) The ninizum ome=-way fare to and from Los Angeles
shall be 10 cents, except that between Los Angeles and
Venice vie the Hollywood lines the minimum one-way fare
stall be S cents. < :

(¢) The minimum ope-wey fars between all other points
shall be S cents.

(d} The proposed fares shall not apply fo, from or
betweon points on the Mount Lowe line north of Hyglea.

L0S ANGELES LOCAL FARES

6. Establisk book of L6 tickets for $1.00, good between
zones No. 1 and No. 2, in lieu of present 20 ticket book.
Tickot t0 be limited for use within sixty days and to be
good for hecrer. To be sold by agents and local conductors,
good for full transfer privilege within zones for which
Lssued. : &

7. Cancel 20-ride tickets sold for $2.00, good for use
between zone No. 1 and certain points_in zone NOo. 4.

8. Cencel round-trip fare of 25 cents betwsen eny four
contiguous zones, and establish such fare between zomes
No. 1 and No. & only.

MISCELLANEQUS FARES

Monthly Passes

P T™e following fafeé Tor monthly passes shall be estab~="
1ished between Los Angeles and points in fare zones a

follows: L




¥here the one-way Rate for Monthly
' Pass shall be ;

$ 6.00
?7.50
8.50
9,50

10.50
11.50
12.00

The following special monthly passes to be establishedé

Between Los Angeles and points withirn Iinner ldcdl
limits of Glendele, to include tremsportation on
MOLOYr COBCH LiNBS o ¢ o o ¢ o « o o o o o o + « o o $7.50

Between Los ingeles and points in the outer local
fare zone of Glendale, to include tramsportation
on motor coach lines and dbetween Los Angeles and
B'U.I'b&nk.-..---.noooo------..-8.50

Between Los Angeles and points on local lines

within Immer Zore of Pasadena, to include

transportation on local street car or motor coach ‘
lines » - - - - - - - - - - - - L] L - L4 - L ] - » - [ ] ! 9.00

Between Los Angeles and points or Pasadena local

lines within Outer Local TFere Zone of Pasadens, to
inelude transportation on local street car or

motor coach lines and between Los Angeles and
H}"Siea.............-........10.00'

Between Los Angeles and polnts om local street

car lines in the City of Long Beach, as well as

between Los Angeles and points on local street

car lines in the City of San Pedro, including
trensportation on 1068l 1iBeS @ o o o o o o o o o o 13,00

A1l passes shail be sold subject to the following conditions:

(£)

All passes shell include transportation on local
street car lines within Zone No. 1 (Inner) of
the City of Los Angeles. . )

DPasses shall be sold only where sale of 60-ride commuta-
tion tickets has previously amounted to 100 or more
ticketsper month within zone or district covered by
such pass. '

Ali passes sold for any month shall be good until 2:00

- &.m. on the morning of the first day of the succ¢eeding

month.

A1l passes shall be good for "Bearer," dut shall be
honored for oaly one person on any cur or treain.




Passes shall be sold for that portion of any month
from the 16th to the last day on the bhasis of
charging one-helf of the monthly rate, plus 50 cents.

Refunds on unused passes shall bDe mede on the following
basis: There pass is surrendered %o the Company at

any time before the 16th of any montk, refund will

be made on the basis of cherging one-~half of the
purchase price of such pasc, plus S50 cents, for the
portliorn used, the difference between the amount

arrived at in this manner and the purchase price

of pess to be refunded to purchaser. '

Sunday‘Passes

Cancel Sunday Pass for system sold for $2.50.

Convinue Sunday Pass sold for $1.00 without chenge of
territory, excepting that pass may be sold on Holildays

as well as Sundays, ead de withdrawn from sele during
such period of each year as in spplicant's judgment

its sale 1s not warranted.
The Commission reserves the xright 1o aake such further

order or orders in this proceeding as may avpear just and reason-
able.

The foregoing opirion and order are heredy approved and

ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad comﬁiésioh
of the State of Celifornia. |

For all other purposes the effective date of this order
shell be twenty days from and after the date herecof.
Dated at Swx Frencisco, Califorala, this _ /O b day -

OL Moo ]

O 7

P27 2

Commissioners,




Deoislon No. Pyl 2

=BEFORE TEZ RAILROAD CCQIIISSICON QF THE STLTZ

In the Xatter of the Application of
DACITIC ELZECTRIC RALILVWLAY CARY, e
corporation, Ior an order gronting
permission 1o ingresse passenger
rates and fares between »ointc iz
the State of Califormiz.

Applicetion No. 13460,

L NIDL W PP N P P T R

ZITSELL, COMMISSIONZR:

OPINTON ON SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Pacific Zlectric Railway Company filed ¢ zupplementel
pplicction in the above eatliled proceeding on Lpril 3rd, 1929,
seexing 0 modlly the éxperimental passeﬁger fares whick havé been
in effect on anplicant's zyvsten during the pest year. A4Applicant
dozires $o try out Lfor e further experimentel period of six moaths
end, wntil ch=nged, certein modifications ol existing experinental
fares which woulé, in genercl, result in slightly aigher one-way
and round-irin feres on its interurben lines, without chenging 1ts
comutetion fares excent for the genersl issuance of monthly pesses.
No changes cre propoced in locel feres, except in Los Angeles where
1t 1s proposed to increcse the two-zone 20-ride tioket from $L.00

together with cervain other minor changes.

- Public hearings were conduocted on the supplemenxgl enpli-
cation 2%t Los Angeles on Apxil 26tk and ey 2lst, 192§, a2t which
time the metter was submitied.

Trom an anelysis of the nrior decisions in this proceed-
ine =nd +the evidence presented with respect to the supplenental

epplicetion, it would appesr thet o devermination of the present

request will not involve the broad issues usuelly present in =2

Tzte case.




he Commission found, In 1tz Declsion No, 19566, dnted
April 7ih, 1988, after cerefully censidering the record in this
»rocoeding, thet the revenue of the compeny wes inadeguate %o
rset operating expenses, deprecietlon snd = reasonadle relturn on
the invesiment. This conclusion was reached efter fully consider-
ing the possidle overating econcmies and eliminating the losses

sustained in -the operation of lines which 4id not pay their

Qut=-0l=pocket costs., With this record before the Commission, 1%

was the CommissionTs duty %o meet the applicent's requést fér a
modificavion In fleres.

With respect to the Interurban fares,
pressed its willingress a2t that Time 0 txy ©
period, ¢ertelin low triel feres, consisiing of maver*ally reduced
one~way ané round=-irly rates, Vo determine whether sufficient
additional “revel could be attrected at the lower fares to result
in increased revenuecs. This %riel wes suthorized by the. Commise-
sion in Decision Xo. 19566. Coincident with thece decresses,

commutesion fares were increaced. Since estadlishing the present

eyperirental fares, a cereful cheok has been Xept of the ¢ avel,
in order that the elfect of these feres might De devermined. It
appeaxrs, however, that in addition %o the lowering of one-way aud
round-trip feres, therc has arisen on incrensed competliion on cer-
tein of the lines in the form of common carrier bus operations,
which has affected the revenues of the company. &S o those lines,
therefore, it is impossidle to determine, Lrom the traffic compaxi-
sons,, the precise effect of eitier feetor ené 1z order Lo measure
the resl effeot Of the lower fares, a comparison of trevel and
revenues durxn@ this period with = preceding reriod on those lines,
where the sdditionsl factor of increased competition wes adsent,
hasjbeen »repared.,

4 4ebulation Tor a typiocal group of Interurdsn lines,

ineluding those serving Glendsle, Pascdena, Glezdore, Covina, Saita

-2




Ana, Long Beach, San Pedro @ad San Fernando Valley, shows the
following results:

Selected Grouv of Interurbsn Lines

Revenue =~ 12 months ending 4-30-28 $5,533,937.36
(Prio> to fare chenge),

Revenue - 12 months ending 4=30=29
{Sudbsequent %o fare change), 5,078,986.76

ngfease in Revenue $454,950. 60

Dacrease % 8 2%

Fere Passengers = 12 months ending 4-30-28, o
(Priox %o fare chenge), 24,296,546,

Fare Pozsengers - 12 months exndirg 4~30-29,
(Subsequent to faxe change), 25,655,274,

Inorease in Travel 1,358,728

Increase % Se6%

Thus it appears thati, where traffic was primerily in-
fluenced dy the reduction in fares, travel has increased but the
increase has not been sufficient to overcome the decrease in the
.Ta%e, with the result thet the earnings of the company, elresdy
inadequate %o the extent of approximetely $210,000., as set forth
in saléd Declsion No. 19566, have still fuxther decreased. Ead the
'remaining lines, where competition hes increased, been included in
the cbove comparisons, the resulits would appesy even more ﬁnravork
able.

to the Loc Angeles local operstions, & simw-
ilar comparison is shown:

Reverue = 12 months ending 4-30-28 £2,552,872.33
(Priox to fare change),

Revenue = 12 months ending 4~3C=-2 2,451,035.00

(Subsegquent to fare cahange),

Deorecse in Revenue $201,937.14

Decrease % 36 9%
- 12 months ending 4=30m22 33,559,984
(Prior to Zere change),
- 12 montks ending 4-30-29 335,685,947
(Subsequent %o fare change),
in T»avel 125,953

C.dd;

-




song show that on the loczl linec while
revenues heove decrecsed, travel Mes increased slightly. Opers-
£ the Los Angeles ¥otor Coach Compeny, in which applicant
owas = helf Interesy, have been excluded for the recson thet fares
were not sdjusted on April 27%th, 1$28. on these lines.
Jox the entire pezsenger onerations of applicant, the
ecord shows thet revenues heve aecressed $1,132,593.31 or 9.6¢
during the 12 monthc period, while tie increase in travel-amounted
©. %o 662,514 passengers carried or 0.7%.
The record shows, Iurthermore, thot net additional o=
eretlve property has been zegquired or comsiructed excecss of a
million dollers on opplicant®s cystem since the Tinding of value
in Decizion No. 19586, previously zeferred to.
spplicant®s proposel will result in o fare structure
on the irnterurden lincs Detween the low experimemtel fare and the
Tormer scale, 2z shomm by the following tobhulzation of the several
r2tes Iin cents per nile,
usypended Experimentaol Arplicentts
“ﬂ“es in effect Ferez now >resentd
Hrior to 4=27-=28 in effect ‘ nronosel
One Way 2.75¢ 2.04(2} 10 2,758 2.04(%) o 2.5¢
Rownd Trid 2. 25§ 1.74(2) to 2,254 2.08(%) o 2.2¢

es uwp %o 30 miles from Los lAngele s.
2 %0 124 miles from Los Angebe,.

-

noted that one-way rates, based on the pre-
cent propocal, will Ye practically the seme oo the reduced experi-
aental fares now in effect, while the round-trip will de somewhat
2igher than the pregent rotesz, 21though not zc high, in genercl,
es the old suspended rates.
1t Aroposes Te extend the monthly »ass to ell
vhe volume of business werrants the sale

if mede effective, should tend 10 encour=




age travel znd in many cases will cdecrease the cost of riding to the
commuter patron. The proposed rates at whick the pass 1s offered
appear to be reasonadle.

The twenty ride two zone local ticket on the Los Angeles
City Lines wes estadlizhed at the rete of $1.00 subdsequent to the
issuance of sald Decision No. 19566 in thlis proceeding. The present
request Of the company %0 increase the rate for this ticket frém,sé
to 6-1/4¢ per ride eppears to be justified Zrom the record, and should
be authorized, although it Is recommended that = 16 ride book;be
s0ld for $1.00 instead of the 20 ride book as propésed for $l.25.

Applicent also desires to cancel -the 20 ride ticket sold

ror $2.00 between points in Zone No. 1l end points in Zone No. 4and

to discontinue, the round trip fare of 25¢ between any four contlg-
uous zones, exc¢ept between Zone No. 1 and Zone No. 4. Both of these
proposals appear to bde reasonable aad supported by the evidence.

The request of applicant to change 1ts fares on the Hyperlon-Glen-
dale Boulevard Motor Coach Line hes already been disposed of by
Decision No. 20962 on Application No. 1312l1.

The record shows that the increases proposed will emount
to approxinately $60,000. a year on paper, which the actual increase
to spplicant will probadly not exceed $400,000. arter cons;dering
the decreases in fare as & result of the use of the monthly pass
end deflection in travel. Assuming thet the zpplicemt receives the
$600,060. in increased revenuve, its pessenger operations will earn
less than 4% on the value of the property.

- In determining the issues raised in the supplemental ap=-

plicatiorn, it must be borme in mind that the present rates were os-

tadlished in good faith on & strictly experimental baslis. Confront-

od with & record that this experiment has 1ot worked out as success-—

Tully as expected and also with a desire on the part of the appli-

cant t0 modify its rates for & further period o experinmeatation,
-5-




this Commission would not be acting in good faith in not consenting
to such further éxperimentation if the proposals in themselves are
fair and eguiteble.

After carefully considering the proposals of modificetion
by some of the interested paxties, 1t is concluded that the effecting |
o the seame which, in some cases, will meterially reduce the company's
revezue, should not be carried out at this time; however, after the
effect of the rﬁrther experimentation of the plans now proposed 1s
determined, it may be appropriate to reconsider these modifications,

As before, the record will be left open for another year
50 that any parties convinced tpat further experimentations should
be underteken, mey heve the opportunity of bringing the matter up
without instituting a new proceeding. It is believed, however,-that
at leest six monihs should elapse before the matter Iis again re=-
opened formally. |

Nothing has been presented in this record to show that

the rates now proposed for a further trial period are, in fact, in

theﬁselves uareasonable, inequitadble or discrimimatory, amd, in

view of this situetion, our only course, in fairness, is to authore
1ze the further experimentetion now sought.

In the prepesetion of the detailed tariffs pursuent to the
authority herein granted, it should de understocd that the company
sbould have the privilege of providing, when local circuastances so
Justify, certaln blanket rates of non-discriminatory character, sub-
Ject, however, to ths reculirement that any such blankets should de
brought specificelly to the attention of the Commission &t the time
the tariffs are filed. As before, the appiicant will be expected to
confer with members of the Comission's staff as to the workiag out
of the tariffs herein authorized.

I propose the following form of order:

-6~




TELRD SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Pacific Electric Railwey Coxpeny having, by suppldmenxal
epplication, requested certalin adjustments in the experimental
Tares as authorized by Decislioz No. 19566 in this proceeding,
pudblic hearings having been held, the matier Deing under submission
upon the filing of the concurrezxt briefs, aow, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED theat applicent, Paciflic Zlectric
Railwey Compeny, be ané it is heredy authorized to cancel all
passenger tariffs containing fares, rules and reguletions suthorized
by Decision No. 19566, dated ipril 7, 1923, end Decision ¥o. 19763,
dated May 15, 1928, in this proceeding, Inconsistent with the fares,
rules and regulations hereirafter prescribded.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEZEZR ORDERED thet epplicant, Pacific
Electric Rallway Cozpany, be end it is hereby authorized to
es%ablish, within thirty (30) deys from the date of thils order,
upon not less thexn oze dey's notice to the Commission end the pudblie,
taritts containing fares upon the following basis, which fares are

for experimental purposes and shall remein in effect until the

fusther order of the Commission:

INTERURBLN FAMES

l. One-way fares based upor 2 cents per mile within &
zone extending 12+ nmiles from the terminal stations in
Los angeles. Thls will {nclude points oz lines as follows:

Pesadena Short Line Pasadena
Pasadena via Oek Xnoll Line r
Sierra Madre Line Villa Station
Yonrovia=Glendora Line Sunset Boulevard
Alhambre-Sen Gabdbriel Line Sen Merino 3t.

(San Gabriel)
Covina Line Alhambre Avenue
Thittier Line Eyer Station
Santa Ane Line New York Aivenue
Long Beach Line Coléwell Avenue (Coxpton)
Newport Beach-3alboe Lize . " had
San Pedro via Dom%?guez Line hd d




Redondo Beach via Cardene Line Gaxrcene

San Pedro vie Gardena Line ¢

Hewthorne Line Cypave station
Tenlce Short Line Cour D'Alerxe
Redondo Beack via Del Rey Line Motordome

Santa Monice via Sawtelle Line Sawtelle

San Fernendo Valley Line North Eollywood
Glendale Line Clendals
Burbank Line Benmar Eills

Fare limit points shell be established within such
12%z=-mile zome approximately as follows:

There the distance Zron Fare from
Los Angeles is Los Angeles

6.24 miles 10¢
8.7 " 15¢
11.2¢ " 20¢

2. One-way fares based upon 2% ceats per mile between
pll points outside the l22-mile zone set forth in

paragrapi l.

Se One-way feres beiween points set forth in paregraph 1
and points outside of the l2z-mile zone set fortk in
paragraph 2 based upon 2 cents per mile within such 12%=
mile zone from the Los Angeles terminals of the various
lizes end 27 cents per mile outside of this zone.

4. Round-trip fares dased on doudle the onre=-wey rfare where
the one-way fare Is 25 cents or less, andé on the rollowing
basis where the one-way fere is 30 cents or over:

Where one=way fare is Round=triv fare will de

30¢ Double the one-way fare, less 5¢
35€ to 60¢, inclusive " " " " * LOg
63

-
70£ to 95¢, inclusive

$1.00

91.05 to $1.30, inclusive

$l .35

S« TFares in preceding paragrephs 1 to 4, inclusive, shall
be subject to the follpwi;g conditions: ‘

(&) L£L1 fares shall epd in multiples of S cents. In
coxputing fares, Iractions of 2% cents will de increesed Lo
the nearest multiple of 5 cents; Iractions of less than 2%
cents will bde dropped.

8=




(b} The minimum one-wey fare to and from Los irngeles
shall be 10 cents, except that between Los fngeles end
Vonice via the Hollywood lines the minimum cne-way fare
skall be S cents. ‘

{¢) The minimum one-wey fare between all otker points
shall be S cents.

(d) The proposed fares shall not apply fo, Zronm or
between points on the liount Lowe line north of Hyglea.

LO0S ANGELZS LOCAL FARES

6. Establish book of 16 tickets for $L.00, good between
zones No. 1 and No. 2, in lieu of present 20 ticket book.
Pickot  T0 be limited for use within sixty deays and to be
good for beerer. To be sold by agents and locei conductors,
good Tor full transfer privilege within zones for which
issued.

7. Cancel 20-ride tickets sold for $2.00, good for use
between zone No. 1 and certain points in zone No. 4.

8. Ceancel round-trip fere of 25 cents between any four
contiguous zones, end establish such fare between zones
No. 1 axd No. & only.

MISCELLANEQUS FARES

Monthly Passes

Ce The following rafes cor monthly passes sheall be estab-
lished between Los Angeles end points in fare zones as
Tollows:




There the oOne-way Rete 2or Monthly
Pass shall be

$ 6.00
7.50
8.50
9.50

10.50
11.50
12.00

The followizng spocisl monthly passes t0 be established:

Between Los Angeles and polints within Iinner local
linits of Clendele, to include tramsportation on
MOLOT COBCH 1iM85 o o « o o « o o o o s o o o = = o 2750

Between Los ingeles and points in the outer local
fere zone of Glendele, to include tramnspor-tation
on rotor coach lines and between Los Angeles and
Burb ank - - - L ] - » - - - . [ ] L] L J - L ] - - L - - -

Between Los Angeles and points orn locel lines

within Inner Zome of Pasadena, 10 include

transportation on local sireet car or motor coalkt

lines [ ] - L J - - - - - - » - - - L ] - L] - L] - - - - - 9000

Between Los Azgeles end points on Pasadena local

lines within Outer Locel Fere Zone of Pasadena, o
{nclude trensportation on locel street car or

motor coach lines and between Los Angeles eand

mgie& L ] - L » - - - L4 » - - - - - - - - - L J L ] - - lo - oo

Between Los Angeles ané points ocm local streetl

car lines in the City of Long Beach, as well as

between Los Lngeles and points on local street

car lines in the City of Sen Pedro, including
trensportation on local 1ireS o o« ¢ o o o o o« - o 13,00

41l passes shail be sold subject to the following comditions:

(£) ALl passes shall include trancportation on locel
‘ street car lines withir Zome No. 1 (Inner) of
the City of Los ingeles. )

ecses shell de soléd only where sele of 60-ride commmta-
tion tickets has previously smounted to 100 or more
ticketsper month within zozne or district covered by

such pass.

A1l passes sold for eny montk shell be good until 2:00
a.2. on the moraing of the first day of the succeeding
month. Co

A1l pesses shall be good for "Bearer,™ but shall be
honored Zor oaly one person ox &ny car or trein.

=10-




Passes shall he sold for that portion of any nmonth
from the 16%h t0 the lest day on the hasis of
charging one-half of the moxthly rete, plus SO cents.

Refunds on unused passes shall bHe made on the following
dbasis: Where pass is surrendered to the Compary at

aay time before the 16%th of any moath, refund will

be made on the basis of chargling one-kall of the
purchase price of such pase, plus 50 cents, for the
portion used, the difference between the emount

arrived a2t in this manner and the purckase price

of pass to be refunded to purchaser.

Sunday “asses

Cencel Sunday Pass for system solé rfor $2.50.

Continue Sunday Pass soldéd for $1.00 without change of
territory, excepting that pass mey be sold on Holidays
as well as Suncays, and be withdrawn from sele' during
such period of each yeer as in appllicant’s judgnent
its sale 1s znot warranted.

The Corxission reserves the right to meke such further
order or orders in this proceeding as may appear just and reason-
able.

The foregolng opinion and order are lheredy approved and
ordered filed as the opinlon and oxrder of the Rellroad Commission
of the State of Celifornia.

For all other purposes the effective date of this ordex
shall be twenty deve from and after the date hereofl.

Dated &t Sax Frencisco, Califorznie, this _ /0O «“ day

-

M

?07///% u%
0?2«/ W@//

Commissioners.

of June, 1929.




